



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 14-0923

GREAT LAKES ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC
N/K/A RANGE RESOURCES—APPALACHIA, LLC,

vs.

CECIL L. HICKMAN

Appeal of: RANGE RESOURCES—APPALACHIA, LLC

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

**Appeal from the Order of the Circuit Court of
Ohio County entered on August 7, 2014, at Civil Action No. 12-C-11**

Kenneth J. Witzel, W.Va. I.D. No. 11031
BARNES DULAC WATKINS
Two Gateway Center, 17 East
603 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 434-5544
kwitzel@barnesdulac.com

*Counsel for Petitioner:
Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 1. Factual and Procedural History.....2

 A. The Property and the Oil and Gas Leases2

 B. The Claims Against Range3

 C. The Motions to Dismiss3

 D. The Circuit Court’s Final Order4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION8

ARGUMENT9

 1. Standard and Scope of Review9

 2. The Circuit Court Erred by Ordering Range to Participate in any
 Future Arbitration Proceedings.....9

 A. No Agreement to Arbitrate Exists Between Range and Respondents.....9

 B. The Court’s Use of the Nonsignatory Exception to Compel
 Range’s Participation in any Future Arbitration Proceedings
 Constituted Clear Error10

 i. “Common Law Principles of Contract Law and Agency”
 do not Support the Nonsignatory Exception’s Application
 Against Range10

 ii. The “Relationship of the Parties” and the “Intertwined Nature
 of the Claims” do not Support the Nonsignatory Exception’s
 Application Against Range12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal, Co., Inc.,
225 W. Va. 128, 690 S.E.2d 322 (2009) 5, 10, 12

Grayiel v. Appalachian Energy Partners 2001-D, LLP,
230 W. Va. 91, 736 S.E.2d 91 (2012) 9

State ex rel. City Holding Co. v. Kaufman,
216 W. Va. 594, 609 S.E.2d 855 (2004) 9

State ex rel. Richmond American Homes of West Virginia v. Sanders,
228 W. Va. 125, 717 S.E.2d 909 (2011)5, 10, 12

State ex rel. United Asphalt Suppliers, Inc. v. Sanders,
204 W. Va. 23, 511 S.E.2d 134 (1998) *passim*

Thompson-CSF, S.A. v. American Arbitration Ass’n,
64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)11, 12
